



**No.F.35 - 5 / 2018 - TS.III**  
Government of India  
Ministry of Education  
Department of Higher Education  
\*\_\*\_\*\_\*\_\*

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi  
dated, the 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2021

To

- (i) The Directors of all 31 NITs; and
- (ii) The Director, IEST, Shibpur (W.B.).

**Subject: Recruitment Rules for Non-Teaching Staff of NITs / IEST - amendment in the RR for the post of Superintending Engineer - regarding.**

Sir \ Madam,

I am to refer to this Ministry's letter of even number dated 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 vide which the Recruitment Rules (2019) for the Non-Teaching Staff were conveyed, by the Ministry consequent upon approval of the Council of NITSER, for their implementation in the NITs and IEST, Shibpur.

2. In continuation of above communication, the undersigned is directed to convey amendments in the required 'experience' prescribed in row 7 [Educational and other qualifications required for direct recruits] of the Recruitment Rules (RRs) for the post of Superintending Engineer, as under:-

Existing Provisions	Amended Provisions
<p><b><u>Experience:</u></b></p> <p>i) Holding analogous post or</p> <p>ii) With at least 5 years regular service as Senior Executive Engineer in GP of Rs.7600/- or 10 years regular service as Executive Engineer in GP of Rs.6600/- or equivalent; <b><u>and</u></b></p> <p>iii) 15 years experience in relevant field as Engineer / (GP of Rs.5400/-) or higher level from CPWD, State Govt. or Semi-Govt./ PSU / Statutory or Autonomous organization /</p>	<p><b><u>Experience:</u></b></p> <p>i) Holding analogous post or</p> <p>ii) With at least 5 years regular service as Senior Executive Engineer in GP of Rs.7600/- or 10 years regular service as Executive Engineer in GP of Rs.6600/- or equivalent; <b><u>or</u></b></p> <p>iii) 15 years experience in relevant field as Engineer / (GP of Rs.5400/-) or higher level from CPWD, State Govt. or Semi-Govt./ PSU / Statutory or Autonomous organization /</p>

*hand*  
12/08/21